Part # 1382615 Rev 2 (01/28/08) Page 1
Users are cautioned that maintenance and repairs must be performed by a Garland authorized service agent
using genuine Garland replacement parts . Garland will have no obligation with respect to any product that has been
improperly installed, adjusted, operated or not maintained in accordance with national and local codes or installation
instructions provided with the product, or any product that has its serial number defaced, obliterated or removed,
or which has been modified or repaired using unauthorized parts or by unauthorized service agents .
For a list of authorized service agents, please refer to the Garland web site at http://www .garland-group .com .
The information contained herein, (including design and parts specifications), may be superseded and is subject

DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS, Continued
Model Number Interpretation
The typical numbering system identifies the basic
construction, power input, deck size, power module location
EXAMPLE: E 56 P T
INPUT E = ELECTRIC MODEL
DECK WITH IN INCHES
TYPE OF OVEN; P = PIZZA
NO LETTER = BAKE
POWER MODULE; T = TOP
B = BOTTOM
INTRODUCTION
Rating Plate
When corresponding with the factory or your local
authorized factory service center regarding service problems
or replacement parts, be sure to refer to the particular unit
by the correct model number (including the prefix and suffix
letters and numbers) and the warranty serial number . The
rating plate affixed to the unit contains this information .
In the event you have any questions concerning the
installation, use, care or service of the product, write or call
our Product Service Department .
This product has been certified as commercial cooking
equipment and must be installed by professional personnel
as specified .
Part # 1382615 Rev 2 (01/28/08)Page 6
INSTALLATION
The importance of proper installation of commercial
electric cooking equipment cannot be overstressed . Proper
performance of the equipment is dependent, in great part,
on the compliance of the installation with the manufacture’s
specifications .
We suggest installation, maintenance and repairs should be
performed by your local authorized service agency listed in
your information manual pamphlet .
Delivery and Inspection
Upon delivery of your GARLAND electric Air Deck: Inspect
the carton for external damage . Uncrate oven and check
for concealed damage . Any evidence of damage should be
noted on the delivery receipt which must be signed by the
driver .
Clearances
NOTE: Unit must be installed with no less than
6” (152mm) clearance from Combustible construction at rear
and sides .
Location of the Oven
Appliances shall be installed in a location in which the facilities
for proper venting . Appliances shall be located so as not to
interfere with proper circulation of air within the confined
space . For further information please refer to NFPA 96 .
Leg Installation – All Models
 36-1/�"
 [921mm]
 18-1/2"
 [�70mm]
 63"
 [1600mm]
 �2"
 [1067mm]
DECK
55"
 [1387mm]
20"
[508mm]
1 . Oven is crated and shipped on its base . When uncrating,
the bottom of unit is exposed to facilitate leg installation .
Position the legs inside front and rear corners from frame .